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To:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harborbay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Third quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring results
for ARCO service station 6041, Dublin, California

For your: X Use Sent by X Regular Mail
Approval Standard Air
Review Courier
Information Other:
Comments:

The enclosed groundwater monitoring report is being sent to you per the request of
ARCO Products Company. Plaese call if you have questions or comments.

cc: Copy entire document:
’ Kevin Graves, RWQCB - SFBR

Paul Suppie, ARCO Products Company
File

Copy transmittal and Table 2:

Scott T. Hooton, BP 0il Company



ARCO Products Company ‘

Date:

December 12, 1996

Re: ARCO Station #

6041 » 7249 Village Parkway » Dublin, CA
Third Quarter 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Results

“T declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information
and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report are true and
correct.”

Submitted by:

O Ao,

Paul Supple
Environmental Engineer
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December 16, 1996
Project 20805-132.003

Mr. Paul Supple

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 6549

Moraga, California 94570

Re: Third quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring program results, ARCO service
station 6041, Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Supple:

This letter presents the results of the third quarter 1996 groundwater monitoring program
at ARCO Products Company (ARCO) service station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway,,
Dublin, California (Figure 1). The quarterly monitoring program complies with Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements rcgardmg underground
tank investigations.

LIMITATIONS

No monitoring event is thorough enough to describe all geologic and hydrogeologic
conditions of interest at a given site. If conditions have not been identified during the
monitoring event, such a finding should not therefore be construed as a guarantee of the
absence of such conditions at the site, but rather as the result of the scope, limitations, and
cost of work performed during the monitoring event.

~ S,
~<. fohn C. Young; R/G.
“Project Manager

EMCON
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December 16, 1996

ARCO QUARTERLY REPORT
Station No.: 6041 Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California
EMCON Project No. 20805-132.003
ARCO Environmental Engineer/Phone No.: Paul Supple /(510) 209-8891
EMCON Project Manager/Phone No.: John Young /(408) 453-7300
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: ACHCSA /Eva Chu

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third- 1996):

1. Conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling for third quarter 1996.

2. Prepared and submitted quarterly report for second quarter 1996.

3. Received a letter from ACHCSA, on August 27, 1996, regarding groundwater monitoring.
EMCON will discontinue sampling wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6. Groundwater
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 will be sampled semi-annually, during February
and August of each year. If groundwater is in vapor well VW-2, then it will also be sampled
semi-annually,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth- 1996):

1. Perform quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling for fourth quarter 1996.
2. Prepare and submit quarterly report for third quarter 1996.

WORK PROJECTED FOR 1997:
1. Initiate permitting for line replacement.
QUARTERLY MONITORING:
Current Phase of Project: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Frequency of Sampling: Quarterly (groundwater)
Frequency of Monitoring: Quarterly (groundwater)
Is Floating Product (FP) Present On-site: [ Yes BJ No
Bulk Soil Removed to Date : 15 cubic vards of TPH impacted soil
Bulk Soil Removed This Quarter : None
Water Wells or Surface Waters,
within 2000 ft., impacted by site: None
Current Remediation Techniques: None
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 8.45 feet
Groundwater Gradient {Average): Flat Gradient
ATTACHED:
+ Table 1- Groundwater Monitoring Data, Third Quarter 1996
s Table 2- Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data,
. Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
s Table 3- Historical Groundwater Elevation Data, BP, Shell, and UNOCAL Stations
s Figurel - Site Location
» Figure 2 - Groundwalter Data, Third Quarter 1996

EMCON
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* Figure3 - Groundwater Data, ARCQO, BP, Shell, and UNOCAL Stations,
Third Quarter 1996

* Appendix A - Field Data Sheets, Third Quarter 1996 Groundwater Monitoring Event

»  Appendix B - Analytical Results and Chain of Custody Documentation, Third Quarter 1996
Groundwater Monitoring Event

cC: Eva Chu, ACHCSA
Kevin Graves, RWQCB-SFBR

EMCON
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data
Third Quarter 1996

ARCO Service S1ation 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, Califorma Date: 11-21-86
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ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN frft pg/l pe/L g/l ng/L pe/l pe/L ug/L
MW-] 08-23-96 336,56 10.25 32631 ND FG FG  08-23-96 860 <1 <4 2 5600
MW.-2 08-23-96 334,80 845 326.35 ND FG FG  08-23-96 180 2 0.7 2.6 4000 -
MW-3 08-23-96 33553 925 326.28 ND FG FG  08-23-96 g i) 25 21 61 5.3 11000
MW-4 08-23-96 334.22 7 66 326.56 ND FG FG  08-23-36  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-5 08-23-96 33587 .46 326.41 ND FG FG  08-23-96  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-& 08-23-96 335.84 .58 326.26 ND FG FG  08-23-96  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis

ft-MSL: elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level
MWN: ground-water flow direction and gradient apply 1o the entire monitoring well network
fuft: foot per foot
TPHG: total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, California DHS LUFT Method

pg/L: micrograms per liter
EPA: United Siatest Environmental Protection Agency
MTBE: methyl-tert-butyl ether

ND: none detected
FG- flat gradient; the groundwater gradient over the local area was nearly flat
- - not analyzed
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ARCO Service Station 604 F

Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

Table 2

1994 - Present*

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California Date: 11-21-96
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f-MSL feet ft-M5L feet MWN frft ne/l pg/L, pgfl. ue/L pe/L ug/L pg/L

MW.1 02-11-94 336.56 1035 326.21 ND NR NR  02-11-94 2000 <25 <23 25 57 -

MW-1 03-13-94 336.56 9.99 126 57 ND NR NR

MW-1 05-17-94 336.56 9.82 32674 ND NR NR  05-17-04 1400 79 14 n 24

MW-1 08-25-94 136.56 10.11 326.45 ND NR NR  08-25-94 88D 24 <1 46 <l

MW-] 09-22-94 136.56 12 32536 ND NR NR

MW-1 11-18-94 136.56 10,25 11631 ND NR NR  11-18-94 2500 1.5 <05 14 <l

MW-1 02-15-95 336.56 8.51 32803 ND NR NR  02-15-95 £20 15 <l 5.2 14

MW-1 05-24-95 136,56 900 32756 ND ESE 0002 05-24-95 640 12 <1 73 <l

MW-1 08-25-95 336.56 1030 32626 ND NW 0006  08-25-05 780 2 <1 2 2 2500

MW-1 11-28-95 336.56 11.01 325.55 ND N 0006  11-28-9% 570 22 <05 14 0.9 -

MW-1 02-26-96 336.56 7.3% 329 21 ND E 0012 03-13-96 1100 18 <7 13 7 3400

MW-1 05-23-96 136.56 873 327.83 ND FG FG  05-23-9 560 85 <1 1.1 < 3900

MW-1 08-23-96 136 56 10.25 326.31 ND FG FG  08-23-96 860 <l <l <4 2 5600 -

MW-2 02-11-94 334 80 8BS 32621 NI NR NR  02-11-94 <30 2.4 0.7 <05 <0.5 - -

MW-2 03-13-94 334 80 BOG 32671 ND NR NR

MW-2 05-17-94 334 80 799 32681 ND NR NR  05-17-94 150 19 <05 25 12 .

MW-2 0B-25-94 334,80 9.23 325.57 ND NR NR  08-25-94 <50 <05 <03 <03 0.5

MW-2 09-22-94 334.80 9.47 325.33 ND NR NR

MW-2 11-18-94 334.80 B0 32610 ND NR NR  11-18-94 237 19 06 <05 <1 -

MW-1 02-15.95 334.80 6.75 328.05 ND NR NR  02-15-95 730 110 17 25 66 - -

MW-2 05-24.95 334.80 6.88 32792 ND ESE 0.002  05-24-95 37 110 <t 17 19 .- -

MW-2 08-25-95 334 B0 791 326.89 ND NW Q.006  08-25-95 150 6 <l <l <l 2700

MW.2 11-28-95 334.80 906 32574 ND N G006 11-28.95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 08

MW.2 02-26-96 334,80 6.65 328 15 ND E 0012 03-13-96 150 66 <05 1 1.7 <3 -

MW-2 05-23-96 334.80 690 32790 ND FG FG  05-23.96 540 140 <25 13 <25 4600 -

MW-2 08-23-96 334.80 B45 12635 ND FG FG 082306 180 0.3 2 0.7 26 4000
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ARCO Service Station 6(141

Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1994 - Present*

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California Date: 11-21-96
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fi-M5SL. feel ft-MSL feet MWN fr/ft ug/L pe/l pe/L pe/L pg/l. g/l pe/l
MW-3 02-11-94 335.53 9.60 32593 ND NR NR  02-11-94 220 42 <1.0 84 <1.0 - --
MW-3 03-13-94 335.53 5.03 326.50 N NR NR
MW-3 05-17-24 335.53 9.1 326.42 ND NR NR  05-17-94 200 44 <0.5 9.3 <05 -
MW.3 08-25-94 33553 11.09 324.44 ND NR NR  08-25.94 100 43 <(1.5 1.1 <0.5
MW-3 09-22-94 33553 10.2t 325.32 ND NR NR
MW.-3 11-18-94 335.53 9.79 325.74 ND NR NR  11-18-94 1850 35 <5 09 <1 - -
MW.3 02-15-95 335.53 8.55 326.98 ND NR NR  (2-15-95 100 14 <5 63 <15 -
MW.-3 05.24-95 33553 8.17 327.36 ND ESE 000z 05-24-95 110 8 <5 2.7 <05 --
MW-3 08-25-95 33553 9.27 326.26 NI NW 0.006 08-25-95 210 3.6 <(rL5 29 06 20000 --
MW-3 11-28-95 335.53 9.91 325.62 NI» N 0.006 11-28-95 81 1.5 <0.5 14 <15 [ S000
MW-3 02-26-96 335.53 842 kryR| ND E 0012 03-13-96 16000 1600 1200 300 2000 2500
MWw.-3 05-23-56 335.53 7.70 327.83 ND TG FG  05-23-96 5500 690 <10 120 14 8600
MW-3 08-23-96 33553 9.25% 326.28 ND FG FG  08-23-9%6 1700 &5 2.1 61 3.3 11000
MW-4 02-11-%4 334.22 815 326.07 ND NR NR  02-11-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
MW-4 03-13-94 33422 7.57 326.65 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-17-94 334.22 7.49 326.73 ND NR NR 05-17-94 <50 <M.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
MW-4 08-25-94 334.22 879 32543 ND NR NR. 08-25-94 <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <05 <15 --
MW -4 00-22.94 33422 8.0 32523 ND NR NR
MW -4 11-18-94 334.22 8.31 325.91 ND NR. NR [1-18-94 <50 <5 <0,5 <Q.5 <] -
MW-4 02-15-95 3134.22 7.85 326,37 ND NR NR  02-15-93 <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW.4 05-24-95 334,22 6.68 327.54 ND ESE 0002  05-24-95  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-4 08-25-95 334.22 6.93 327.29 ND NW 0.006  08-25-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <D.5 <3 --
MW-4 11-28.95 33422 821 326.01 NI N 0.006 11-28-95  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW -4 02-26-96 33422 6.65 327.57 ND E 0.012  03-13-96 «50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <3 -
MW-4 05-23.96 334.22 6.47 32775 ND FG FG D5-23-96  Nuot sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-4 08-23-96 334.22 7.66 326.56 NIt FG FG  08-23-96  Not sarmpled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
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ARCO Service Station 6041

7249 Yillage Parkway. Dublin, California

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation and Apalytical Data

Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents

1994 - Present*

Date: 11-21-96
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fi-MSL. feet fe-MSL feet MWN fu/ft pg/L pg/L pe/L pgl pa/L pg/L pg/l
MW-5 02-11-94 33587 9.63 32624 ND NR NR  02-11-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 --
MW-5 03-13-94 33587 926 326.61 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-17-94 33587 899 326.88 ND NR NR  035-17-04 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-5 D8-25-94 335.87 10.23 325.64 ND NR NR  08-25-94 <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
MW-5 09-22-94 335.87 10.39 325.48 ND NR NR
MW.5 11-18-94 335.87 2.65 326.22 ND NR NR  11-18-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <l
MW.5 02-15-95 335.87 7.80 328.07 ND NR NE  02-15-95 <50 <B.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-5 05-24-95 33587 8.10 327.77 ND ESE 0002  05-24-95  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-5 08-25-95 33587 .43 326.44 ND Nw G006 08-25-95  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-5 11-28-95 33587 10,12 32375 ND N 0.006 11-28-95  Not sampled: noe scheduled for chemical analysis
MW.-5 02-26-96 335.87 5.73 3129.14 ND E G012 03-13-96 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <3 .-
MW.-5 05-23-96 335.87 7.87 328.00 ND FG FG  05-13.96  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-5 08-23-96 33587 9.46 326.41 ND FG FG 08-23.06  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-6 02-11-94 11584 9 66 326.18 ND NR NR  02-11-54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 -
MW-6 03-13-94 335.84 9.28 126.56 ND NR NR
MW-6 05-17-94 335.84 9.10 326.74 ND NR NR  05-17-94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
MW-6 08-25-94 335.84 1339 32545 ND NR NR  08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <15 0.5 <05 -
MW-6 09-22-64 335.84 10.50 32534 ND NR NR
MW-6 11-18-94 335.84 9.5¢4 326.30 ND NR NR  11-18-94 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <l
MW-6 02-15-95 335.84 7.81 328.03 ND NR NR  02-15-95 <50 <0.5 <(h5 <0.5 <035 - --
MW-6 05-24-95 335.84 3135 32749 ND ESE 0002  05-24-95  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-6 08-25-95 33584 A 32613 NI NW 0.006  08-25-95  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-6 11-28-95 33584 10.28 325.56 ND N 0.006  11-28-95  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-f 02-26-96 33584 6.60 329.24 ND E 0.012  03-13-86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3
MW-5 05-23-96 33584 805 32779 ND FG FG  05-23-9%  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-6 08-23-96 33584 958 326.26 NI FG FG  08-23-96  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1994 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 6041

7249 Villape Parkway, Dublin, California Date: 11-21-96
k: 5 g 5
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ft-MSL feet fit-M3L feet MWN /it pg/L ug/L HedL pa/L pe/L pg/l pgfL

ft-MSL.: clevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

MWN: pround-water flow direction and gradient apply to the entite monitoring well network

fuft: foot per foot

TPHG: total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, California DHS LUFT Methaod

pg/L: micrograms per liter

EPA: United States Fnvironmental Protection Agency

MTBE: Methyl-ten-butyl ether

ND: none detected

NR.: not reported; data not available or not measurable

ESE; east-southeast

NW: northwest

N: north

E: east

FG: flat gradient; the groundwater gradient aver the local area was nearly fat

- -; not analyzed or not applicable
*: For previous historical groundwater elevation and analytical data please refer to Fourth Quarter 1995 Groeundwater Monitaring Program Resules, ARCO Service Station 604], Dublin, California,
(EMCON, February 26, 1996).
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Vitlage Parkway

Table 3
Histotical Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Sheli Stauon, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOCAL Stauan, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Date: 11-21-96

Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Feld TOC o Warer
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
ft-M5L feet fi-M3L Coemments
BP Station 1116

MW-1 02-1§-94 33517 872 326.45
MW-1 10-04-94 335.17 9.66 325.51
Mw-1 11-£8-94 335.17 Not surveyed:

MW-1 02-15-95 335.17 6.56 328.61
MW-1 05-24-95 33517 6.80 328.37
MW-1 08-23-95 33517 8.61 326.56
Mw-] 11-28-95 335.17 0.54 325.63
MW-1 02-26-96 335.17 Mot surveyed:

MW-1 05-23-96 33517 7.13 328.04
MW-] 08-23-96 335.17 6.7 328.46
MW.2 02-11-94 334.58 8.10 326.48
MW-2 10-04-94 334.58 9.7 32531
MW.2 11-18-94 334.58 Not surveyed:

MW-2 02-15-95 334.58 5.97 328.61
MW-2 05-24-95 334.58 6.50 328.08
MWw-2 08-25-95 334.58 8.30 326,28
MW-2 11-28-95 334.58 9.05 325,53
MW-2 02-26-96 334.58 Not surveyed:

MW-2 05-23-9 334.58 6.95 327.63
MWw-2 08-23-96 334.58 6.53 328,05
MwW-3 02-11-94 33513 860 326.53
MW-3 10-04-94 335.13 9.81 32532
MW-3 11-18-94 33513 Mot surveyed:

Mw-3 02-15-9% 335.13 6.61 328,52
Mw-3 05-24-9%5 33503 6.83 328.30
MW-3 D8-25-95 33513 8.84 326,29
MWw-3 11-28-95 33543 8.57 326,56
MWw-3 02-26-96 33513 Not surveved:

MWw.3 05-23-96 33513 7.26 32787
Mw-3 08-23-96 335.13 6.84 328.29
AW-4 02-11-94 333.41 6.84 326.57
AW-A 10-04-94 333.41 .04 325.37
AW-4 L1-18-94 333.41 6.80 326.61
AW-4 02-15-95 333.41 4.91 328.50
AW-4 05-24-95 33341 532 328.00
AW-4 08-25-95 333.41 7.22 326.19
AW-4 L1-28-95 33341 7.81 325.60
AW-4 02-26-96 333.41 Not surveyed:

AW-4 05-23-96 333.41 517 328.24
AW-4 08-23-96 313341 473 328.68
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Table 3

Date: 11-21-96

‘Water

Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water

nation Date Elevation Water Elevation

ft-MSL feet fi-MSL Comments

AW-5 02-11-94 334.81 8.20 326 61

AW.-5 10-04-94 33481 3.70 32611

AW-5 11-18-94 334.31 8.20 326.61

AW-5 02-15-95 334.81 6.65 328.16

AW-5 05-24-95 33481 7.2 327.54

AW-5 08-23-95 334.81 8.52 326.29

AW-5 11-28-95 334.81 5.32 325.49

AW-3 02-26-96 334.81 7.13 327.68

AW-5 05-23-96 334.81 8.58 326,23

AW-5 08-23-96 334.81 ,B.18 326.63

AW-G 02-11-94 334.90 8.04 326,86

AW-6 10-04-94 334.90 9.33 325,57
AW-6 11-18-94 334.90 7.17 327.73
AW-6 02-15-93 334.90 6.19 328.71
AW-6 05-24-95 334.90 6.87 328.03
AW-6 08-25-95 334.90 829 326.61
AW-6 11-28-95 334.90 420 32570
AW-6 02-26-96 334,50 5.78 32012
AW-6 05-23-96 334.50 6.94 327.94
AW-6 08-23-96 334.90 6.50 328.40

Former Shell Station

Mw-1 02-11-94 334,83 B.62 326.21
MW-1 05-25-94 334.83 9.24 325.59
MW-1 11-23-94 33483 8.74 326.09
MW-1 (2-15-95 334,83 6.84 327.99
MW-1 05-24-95 334 83 7.91 32692
bW -1 08-25-95 334 83 B.11 326.72
MW-1 11-28-95 334.83 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-1 02-26-96 33483 5.60 329.23
MW-1 05-23-96 33483 Nat surveyed: not scheduled for monitaring
MW-1 03-23-96 334.83 £.23 326.60
MW.2 02-11-94 336.96 11.04 31592
MW-2 08-25-94 336.96 11.29 325.67
MW-2 11-23-94 336.96 10.92 326.04
MW-2 02-15-95 336.96 8.90 328.06
MW-2 05-24-95 336.96 10.02 32694
MW-2 0§-25-95 336.96 10.24 326.72
MW-2 11-28-95 335.96 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitanng
MW-2 02-16-96 336.96 7.54 32042
MW-2 5-23-96 336.96 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitonng
MW -2 08-23-96 336.96 10.29 326,67

e5)/h: 604 11604 Emdb.x1s\Table 3:1mi
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway

Table 3

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

UNGCAL Station, 7375 Amadar Valley Boulevard Date: 11-21-96
Water

Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water

nation Diate Elevation Water Elevation

ft-MSL feet ft-M5L Comments

Mw-3 02-11-94 336.93 10.68 32625
MW-3 08-25-94 336.93 11.30 325.63
MW-3 11-23.94 336.93 10.48 32645
MW-3 02-15-95 336.93 8.35 328.58
MW-3 05-24-95 336.93 0.67 327.26
MW-3 08-25-95 33601 936 327.57
MW-3 11-28-95 336.93 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW.3 02-26-96 336.93 7.04 329.89
MW-3 05-23-96 336.93 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW.3 08-23-96 336.93 10.00 326.93
MW-4 02-11-94 33714 10,71 326.43
MW-4 08-25-94 33714 10.84 326.30
MW-4 11-23-94 337.14 10.78 326.36
MW-4 02-15-95 337.14 .49 327.65
MW-4 05-24-95 337.14 10,73 326.41
MW-4 08-25-95 337.14 10.22 326.92
MWw-4 11-28-95 337.14 Not sarveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-4 02-26-96 337.14 7.52 319.62
MW-4 05-23-94 337,14 Mot surveyed: not scheduled for momtoring
MW-4 08-23-96 337,14 0.54 327.30
MW-35 02-11-94 334.96 8.97 32599
MW-5 08-25-94 334.96 9.19 325.77
MWw-5 FE-23-94 334.96 B.78 326.18
MW-3 02-15-95 334.96 6.88 32808
MW-5 05-24-95 334.96 B.04 326.92
MW-5 08-25-9%5 334.96 8.34 326.62
MW-§ 11-28-95 334.96 Not surveyed: not scheduled for manitoring
MWw-5 02-26-96 334.96 Not surveyed: not scheduled for manitoring
MW-5 05-23-96 334.96 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-§ 08-23-96 334.96 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-6 02-11-94 33542 5.02 326.40
MW-6 08-25-94 335.42 4.79 325.63
MW-5 11-23-94 33543 g.20 326.22
MW-6 02-15-95 33542 736 328.06
MW.-6 05-24-95 33542 B.80 326.62
MW-6 08-25-95 33541 8.50 32692
MW.-6 11-28-95 335.42 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-6 02-26-96 33542 5.04 329.48
MW-6 05-23-96 335.42 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-6 08-23-96 33542 B.88 326.54

esj/h:\604 1%604 | mdb. x1s\Table 3:imi
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Statien 1116. 7197 Village Parkway
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boutevard

Table 3

Darte: 18-21-96

Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
fi-MSL feet fi-MSL Carmments

MW-7 02-11-94 333.23 6.12 327.11

MW-7 08-25-94 333.23 6.76 326.47
Mw-7 11-23-94 333.23 6.75 32648
MW-7 02-15-95 333.23 5.40 327.83
MW-7 05-24-95 333.23 6.82 326.41

MW-7 08-25-95 333.23 6.46 326.77
MW-7 L£-28-93 333.23 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-7 02-26-96 333.23 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-7 05-23-96 333.23 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MwW-7 08-23-96 333.23 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
Mw-8 02-11-94 335.80 8.80 327.00
MW-8 08-25-94 335.80 9.52 326.28
MW-8 11-23-94 335.80 9.08 326.72

MW-8 02-15-95 335.80 5.67 329.13

MW-8 05-24-95 335.80 7.56 32824
MW-8 08-25-95 335.80 8.60 327.20
MW-8 11-28-95 335 80 Not surveyed: not scheduled far monitoring
MW-8 (2-26-96 335.80 Not surveyed: not scheduled far monitoring
MW-8 05-23-96 33580 Mot surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-3 08.23-96 33580 Mot surveyed: not scheduled far monitoring
MW-9 02-11-94 334.57 8RR 325.69
Mw.9 08-25-94 334.57 8.79 325.78
MW.9 Lh-23-94 334.57 8.65 325.92
MW-9 02-15-95 334.57 7.36 327.21
MW-9 05-24-95 334.57 7.75 326.82
MW-9 08-25-95 33457 7.90 326.67
MW-9 11-28-95 334.57 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
Mw-9 02-26-96 334.57 Not surveyed: not scheduled for momitoring
MW-9 05-23-9% 334.57 Notsurveyed: not scheduted for monitoring
Mw-9 DB8-23-96 334.57 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MWw-11 02-11-94 334.20 8.21 325.99
Mw-11 08-25-94 334.20 8.68 325.52
MW-11 11-23-94 334.20 827 32593
MW-11 02-15-95 334,20 6.46 327.74
MW-11 05-24-95 334.20 7.6% 326.51
MW-11 08-25-95 334.20 7.70 326.50
MWw-11 11-28-95 334.20 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-11 02-26-96 334.20 Not surveyed: not scheduled for menitoring
MW.11 05-23-96 334.20 Not surveyed: not scheduled for menitoring
MW.11 08-23-96 334.20 Not surveyed: not scheduled for menitoring

e5j/h:A6041\604 Imdb.xIs\Table 3:imi
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BF Station 1116, 7197 Viilage Parkway

Table 3
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard Date: 11-21-96
Water

Well Lavel Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water

nation Darte Elevation Water Elevation

fi-mMSL feet fi-MSL Comments

MW-12 02-11-94 332.53 7.18 325.35
MW-12 08-25-94 332.53 7.24 325.29
MW.12 11-23-94 33251 7.16 325,37
MW-j2 02-15-95 332.53 5.16 327.37
MW-12 15-24-95 332.53 6.95 325.58
MW-12 08-25-95 332.53 5.63 326.90
MW-12 11-28-95 332.53 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-12 02-26-96 332.53 Not surveyed: not scheduled Tor monitoeng
MW-12 05-23.96 332.53 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MwW-12 08-23.96 332.53 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-13 02-11.94 335.64 9.2 326.52
MW-13 0B-25-94 335.64 9.32 326.32
MW-13 11-23-94 335.64 9.37 326.27
MW-13 02-15-95 335.64 8.42 327.22
MW-i3 05-24-95 335.64 9.90 325.74
MW-13 08-15-95 335.64 8.3z 327.32
MW-11 11-28.-95 335.64 Mot surveyed: nat scheduled for monitoring
MW-13 02-26-96 335.64 576 32988
MW-13 05-23-94 335.64 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitaring
MW-13 08-23-95 335.64 8.66 3126.98

RW-} 08-25-94 336.19 10.56 325.63

RW-1 11-23-94 336,19 10.07 326.12

RW-1 02-15-95 336.19 8.20 327.99

RW-1 05-24.95 336.19 9.66 326.53

RW-1 08-25.95 336.19 9.37 326.82

RW-1 LE-28-95 336.19 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
RW-1 02-26-96 336.19 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
RwW-1 05-23-96 336.19 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
RW-1 08-23-96 336.19 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring

NQCA

MW-1 02-11-94 336.07 9.72 326.35
MW.1 05-17-94 336.07 9.26 326.81

MW.1 08-25-94 336.07 10.58 325.49

MW.1 11-18-94 336.07 5.69 326.38

MW-1 02-17-95 336.07 7.80 328.27

MW.1 05-24-95 336.07 8.98 327.09

MW.] 08-25-95 335.07 0.58 326.39

MW.] 11-28-95 336.07 10.45 325.62
MW.1 02-26-96 336.07 6.45 329.62

MW.1 05-23-96 336.07 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW.] 08-23-95 336.07 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring

esj/h:\604 11604 1 mdb.x1s\Table 3:1mi
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BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Sution, 7194 Amader Valley Boutevard
UNOQCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Table 3

Date: 11-2]1-96

Water

Wwell Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water

nation Date Elevation Water Elevation

fi-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments

MW-2 D2-11-94 336.78 9.85 326.93
MW.-2 05-17-94 336.78 9.31 327.47
MW-2 08-25-94 336.78 10.75 326.03
MW-2 11-18-94 336,78 995 326.83
MW.2 02-17-95 336,78 7.58 329.20
MW.2 05-24-95 336.78 8.33 328.45
MW-2 8-25-95 336.78 9.76 327.02
MW-2 11-28-95 33678 10.65 326.13
MW.2 02-26-96 336.78 6.3% 330.39
MW-2 05.23-96 33678 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-2 08-23-96 336.78 Mot surveyed: not scheduied for monitoring
Mw-3 02-11-94 336.98 10.01 326.97
Mw-3 05-17-94 336.98 9.49 327.49
MW.-3 08-25-94 336.98 10.93 326.05
MW-3 11-18-94 336.98 10.15 326.83
MW-3 02-17-9% 336.98 7.62 329.36
MW-3 05-24-95 336.98 B.26 328.72
MW-3 08-25-95 336.98 10,03 326,95
MWw-3 11-28-95 336.98 10.85 326.13
MW-3 02-26-96 336.98 6.39 330.59
MW-3 05-23-96 336.98 Not surveyed: not scheduied for monitoring
MW-3 08-23-96 336,98 Not surveyed: not scheduled for monitoring
MW-4 02-11-94 336.43 10.10 326,33
MWw-4 05-17-94 336.43 9.63 326 80
MW.-4 08-25-94 336.43 10.94 325.49
MW.4 11-18-94 336.43 10.10 326.33
MW.4 02-17-95 336.43 8.12 328.31
MW.-4 05-24-95 336.43 5.68 327.75
MW.4 08-25-95 336.43 10.08 32635
MW-3 11-28-95 336.43 10.81 325.62
MW-4 02-26-96 336.43 6.75 329.68
MWw-4 05-23-96 336.43 Not surveyed: not scheduled for menitoring
Mw-4 08-23-96 336.43 Not surveyed: not scheduled for menitoring

esp/h\604 1604 I mdb.xIs\Table 3:imi
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Table 3
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station F116, 7197 Village Parkway |
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard

UNOCAL Suation, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard Date: 11-21-%96
Water

Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC o Water

nation Dare Elevation Water Elevation

ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments

MW-5 02-11-94 335.96 10.08 525.88

MW-5 05-17-94 335.96 924 326.72

MW.-5 08-25-94 33596 10.43 32553

MW-5 11-18-94 335.96 10.09 325.87

MW-5 02-17-95 335.96 7.76 328.20

MW-5 05-24-95 335.96 7.98 327.98

MW-5 08-25-95 . 335.96 9.57 326.39
MW-5 i-28-95 335.96 10.33 325.63
MW-5 02-26-96 335.96 115 3258.81
MW-5 05-23-96 335.96 B.65 327.31
MWw-5 08-23-96 335.96 10.02 325.94

TOC: wp of casing
fi-MSL.: elevation in feer, relative 1o mean sea level

esj/h:\604 1\604 Imdb.x]1s\Table 3:1mi
20805-132.003 . Page 7
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APPENDIX A

FIELD DATA SHEETS, THIRD QUARTER 1996
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT



-

FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : 21775-244.002 _STATION ADDRESS : 7248 Village Parkway, Dublin

DATE: ¥ ->=.o,

ARCO STATION # : 6041 FIELD TECHNICIAN : A4, s )) = G s DAY: L, 4.y
well Well Type FIRST SECOND DEPTH TO | FLOATING WELL
otw | WELL Box Lid Gaskel | Lock [ Ofwel| DEPTHTO | DEPTH TO | FLOATING | PRODUCT TOTAL
Order |8} Seal | Secure | Present | Number| Cap WATER WATER PRODUCT | THICKNESS DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {feet)
1| MW-4 [ond 156 1wy ane- Dwe | 20,6 | 760 | AB 2 41,07
2 | MW.5 15116 990 ‘YU | |7y
3 | MW-6 18716 Q5% | Guy |1 /57 [ualipex peeds 45 b gok
4 | MW-2 15116 Y irs 5. 5 f /5
5 | MW-1 15/16 10,25 10.25° [ / )
r ; _ - I -
6 | MW-3 | ( 1sne| <N | N/ Y| G 7s G285 J ~J 1~.7

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1



r r\ Rev. 3.2.#'941
@ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

EMcoON PROJECT NO. AL 775284 rn 2 SAMPLE ID: A7 170)
A$ROCMTES  PURGED BY: A7 ey CLENTNAME: _Af7r o = Coyy
SAMPLED BY: I Location: A d/ir s

TYPE. Ground Water i Surface Water
CASING DIAMETER (inches); 2 3

Treatment Effluent Other
4 _ 2 45 6.  Other

CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : A7 VOLUME IN CASING  (gal) ; &, 7%
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : 10.25 CALCULATED PURGE (gal.): _ /. .2/
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : [ 7.4 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): (20

DATE PURGED: j‘ A5 Start (2400 Hr) {052 End (2400 Hr) _/2 SG

\.

J

DATE SAMPLED: y Stant (2400 Hr) /05" Eng (2400 Hr) —
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCR TURBIDITY
{2400 1:!1) {gal.) {units) (umhosfem @ 25° C) ("F)‘ {visual) (visual) '
105 S L, _{_,;,C.—? 247ﬂ 72 Cffew By [_;'Q[’,L,J-
tt! droeld adh Lo Caflew | /
Lol ey G 20 95,2 N/ I/
D. 0. (ppmy — /L ODOR: — Qs +e Arx A2
(COBALT 0 - 500 (NTU 0- 200
Field QC samples coilected at this weil: Parameters field filterad at this well: of G - 1000)
JAE AL
PUBRGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2" Bladder Pump —— Bailer (Teflon&) e 2" Blagder Pump —AK. Bailer (Tefien®}
———  Contrifugal Pump -X— Bailer (PVC) — DDL Sampler —— Bailer (Staintess Steei
— Submersible Pump —— Bailer (Stamless Stesl) = Dipper - Submersible Pump
— Wall Wizarg™ ~—— Dedicated —— Well Wizard™ — Dedicated
Other: Qther:
] o
WELL INTEGRITY : (oo Lock #: ML Ery
REMARKS : E? f/ " (‘(:- 75‘7/4// ”é/éfh
. rv// o 44 7 X4
Meter Calibration: Date: ¥ /- < Time: Meter Serial #: Pl Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 / y (DI Y(pH7 / __J(pH1WO ____ ¢/ }(pH 4 ! )
Location of previous calibration: il -2
7 7 ‘ / - ,4_',
. 27 A e — . /
Signature: {’7 Lt / V/’f / Reviewed By: Page J of 3



r" m Rev. 3,2/94 )
EM.-CON PROJECT NO: 2/ 775 Pores, ey SAMPLEID: _ /S~ & /Y
A820CIATES  PURGED BY: M. oalls ol CLIENTNAME: ALy (e

SAMPLED BY:; '\// : LOCATION: A\ 1t/ 47 2
TYPE: Ground Water _)_(_ Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASINGDIAMETER (inches): 2 3__ 4 45__  6__  Other
. AR 769
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : fa VOLUME IN CASING (gal): s
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : Fos CALCULATED PURGE (gal.) L1077
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 14 ] ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): 15
o/ fs .
DATE PURGED: 23 9¢ Start 2400 H)  192Y  Eng 2400 Hy /02
DATE SAMPLED: Ay Start (2400 Hr) ==& /0¥S Eng (2400 Hy) —
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE CCLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) fgal.} funits)  (umhosicm @ 25° C) {°F) {visual) (visual)
(027 £/ T Lo 4 304/C 2S5 ped Mo
[030 Ko (e 70 3y %0 PEAY : ey
/032 /15 o 22/0 7./ N A/
D. 0. (ppmy; A ODOR: 310 Sty +. 21 A/
(CCBALTO-500)  (NTUO- 200
Field QC samples collected at this well: Parameters fiald filterad at this weli- or 0 - 1000)
AL A12
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIFMENT
e 2" Bladder Pump — Bailet (Teflons) — 2" Blaoder Pump __/ Bailer (Teflong)
——  Contrifugal Pump Bailar (PVC) ~—— DDt Sampier —=— Bailer (Staintass Steel}
——— Submersible Pump ~—~—— Bailer (Stainless Stoel) — Dipper —— Submersible Pump
Well Wizargm™ — Dedicatad Wel Wizard™ - Dedicated
Other: Other:
oy, o-
WELL INTEGRITY ; 81244 LOCK % : HKIO-4&,y
/
REMARKS . &Ll de-/’f/,n/f_-‘ e,
. T 7,

Meter Calibration: Date: %_-73"}"’ &~ Time: Metsr Seral #: ___ 72 ?)(' ‘7 Temperature °F: 7 {

( EC 1000 .’O/‘?/’f’n’)@) (D! VpH7 200 1267 (on 10 /845 0 200 (pHa 500, G20 “C

Location of previous calibration

LLL Al S > 4.3

Slgnalure / *"‘ Ly / fr Reviewed By: 20 Page ot S )

/ /.

s

[V
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@

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT NO: o/ 7 7 S=2<t,, 0o

EMCON

SAMPLE ID: Ado-3, j¢0 )

Rav, 3.2/94 )

\.

ANSOCIATES PURGED BY: A7, /;,,4 S= A CLIENT NAME: Z?F//J 2L oS
SAMPLED BY: \// LOCATION: l LS 2
TYPE:  Ground Water _\/_  Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2____ 3 4_i” 45 ___ 6 Other
. ’7 - *
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : i A VOLUME IN CASING (gal.) : 3/ = &
o ol
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : ’“2-—( CALCULATED PURGE (gal): /nf (-C €
DEPTH OF WELL {feet) : |, ] ACTUAL PURGE VOL. {gai.) : (7/ Q
- - )
DATEPURGED: __ 7~ 3-FC g o400 H) L2 End(2a00mn _s/2s
DATE SAMPLED: | Slart 2400 H) — /30 Eng (2400 H) T
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCR TURBIDITY
{2400 H_r)_ éga!.} {units) (umhosfem @ 25° ©) {°F) {visuaj) {visuai)
(2 /0 Ce .70 2300 257 _clocdy 4 efik
leet / Q{/‘.'c_& =i N - P Sadfe J \
//32 Vecdase (oG 1 Zx0 7¢-0 C/ J
D. Q. (ppm): % ODOCR: 5‘;“’“ ’c? 072 A2
(COBALTO-500)  (NTUO- 200
Field QC samples collected at this well: Parameters fisid filterad at this well: or 0 - 1000)
Ag 1L A2
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Blagder Pump —— Bailer (Teflon®) ——— 2' Bladdar Fump —=— Bailer {Teflon®)
— Ceantritugal Pump i Bailer (PVC) —— DOl Sampier —— Bailsr (Stainlass Steer)
Submersible Pump ——— Bailer (Staniess Steal) —— Dipper —— Submersible Pump
— Well Wizardm™ ——  Dedicated — Well Wizarg™ ——— Dedicated
Other: Other;
WELL INTEGRITY : ﬁf"—tﬁ LOCK & : A E/w~€ov
7
REMARKS : 2/ ¢ /‘7/5‘%> Lor o
Meter Calibration: Date: 52-—? 4 / % Time: Meter Suriai #: D, Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 / ) (DI Y(pH 7 / )(pHI10 J(pHG ___ /)
Location of previous calibration: 27 /¢ s —. <
- - - ) N -
Signature: 7,/7 -*i;;’/ L /%f ‘//Z/’: == Reviewed By--. %" Page < of ? )




ENGINEERING
GROUP

ALISTO

1576 TREAT BQULEVARD, SUITE 201

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510 295-1650 FAX 295-1823

o
ProfectNo.  10-01 ?_35“’.[5’02\_ Fl=23)q L
Address 7197 Vitage Parkway Day: MTWTHE)
Contract No. G402087 city: Dublin
Stalion No, BP 11116 :

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY

WELL SAMPLE | WELL | TOTAL | DEPIHTO | FPrODUCT | T i OMMENTS:;
iD o DIAM | DEPTH | wATER THICKNESS | Sawmten-
MW-1 | semtS-| ' [Asae f 01\ I« TS
Mw-2 | seS-2 | Mt . S T 1003
Mw-3 | semtS-3f 25 Yo | \s. ™ e
AW-4 $-9 WA S nes _ — \
‘ AW-5 S- \ 2790 ¥ % oz 22 Q- T M )
| AW-6 &= vl L .50 N Ao ————
| A W FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATA : (QM
PHMETER 8.0\ 400 700 | 100010  TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED €00 Ny TME_____ WEATHER__\ M se./
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WELL DATA

(X8 COUECHON
CATE

M1 Bf23/96

Mw-2 Bf23/06
MW-3 Bf23/%6
MW-4 ~ Bf23/04
MW-4 G296
MW-13 Bf23/96

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

ToC
10C
Toc
TOC
Toc
TQoC

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITANIVE
OBSERVATIONS

{sheen)

CDOR

ODOR

* Sample OUP was a dupficale somple taken from well My/-4.

Bloine Tech Services. Inc. 960823-Y-2

DEPTH 10 FIRST
IMMISCIBLES
LQUID (FPz)
{leal)

NONE
NQNE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NCHNE

THICKNESS OF
MMISCIBLES
LQUID 2ONE
{loel)

- Shell 7194 Amodor Valleay, Dubiin

VOLUME GF

IMMISCIBLES
REMOVYED

i)

DEFIH
10
WAIER
(foal)

8.23
1029
10,00
9.84
a.es
8.66

DEPTH
1O WELL
BOTIOM
(feet)

25.12
24.51
2420
2472
2288
17.04

Cw
€ lans

326. 40
328,87
3ad. 93
32730
126, 54
336.1%

-

LR LS Ll Y i

(SN L o % O



. 7 po-17-1096 14:58

MPDBUNSMS-1]
Swtacmber 17, 1996
Pagel ef']

510 689 1818

MWS

MPDS

Table 1

Summary of Monitoring Data
Unocal Servics Station Wells

325.94 10.02

19.99

P.@2



APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION, THIRD QUARTER 1996
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT




Columbia
Analytical
Servicegn-

September 6, 1996 Service Request No.: §960139]

Mr. John Young
EMCON

1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

RE: 6041 DUBLIN/20805-132.003/TO#19350.00
Dear Mr. Young;

Attached are the results of the samples submitted to our lab on August 23, 1996,
For you reference, our service request number for this work is $9601391.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 8, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

If you have questions or further needs, please call me at (408) 428-1283.

Sincerely,

Steven L. Green
Project Chermst

SG/sh

2059 Juncrion Avenue & 5an Jose, Californic 95131 = Telephone 408/428-1280 »  Fax 408/437-9356



A2LA
ASTM
BOD
BTEX
CAM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
coD
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DLCS
DMS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GC/MS
Ic
IcB
ICP
Icv

J

LCs
LUFT
M
MBAS
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
MS
MTBE
NA
NAN
NG
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
NTU
ppb
ppm
PaL
QAQC
RCRA
RPD
SiM
SM
8TLC
swW

TCLP
TDS
TPH

TRPH
TSS
TTLC
VOA

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.
Acronyms
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
American Society for Testing and Materials
Biochemical Oxygen Demand
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
California Assessment Metals
California Air Resources Board
Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chioroflucrecarbon
Colony-Forming Unit
Chemical Oxygen Demand
Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services
Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample
Duplicate Matrix Spike
Department of Ecology
Dapartment of Health
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
Gas Chromatography
Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
lon Chromatography
Initial Calibration Blank sample
Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry
Initial Calibration Verification sample
Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.
Laboratory Control Sample
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
Modified
Methylene Blue Active Substances
Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.
Method Detaction Limit
Most Probable Number
Method Reparting Limit
Matrix Spike
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
Not Applicable
Not Analyzed
Not Calculated
National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream improvement
Not Detected at or above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)
National Institute for Cccupational Safety and Health
Nephelometric Turbidity Units
Parts Per Billion
Parts Per Million
Practical Quantitation Limit
Quality Assurance/Guality Control
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Relative Percent Difference
Seiacted lon Monitaring
Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1892
Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,
3rd Ed., 1886 and as amended by Updates |, if, lIA, and {1B.
Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal

to the MOL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
Total Recoverable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
Total Suspended Solids

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Volatile Organic Analyte(s)

Page 2

ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: 59601391
Project: 6041 DUBLIN/20805-132.003/TQ#19350.00 Date Collected: 8/23/96
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 8/23/96

Date Extracted: NA

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Units: ug/L {ppb)

Sample Name: MW.-2 (14) MW-1(17) MW-3 (14}
Lab Code: 89601391-001 59601391-002 59601391-003
Date Analyzed: 9/4/96 9/4-5/96 9/4/96
Analyte MRL
TPH as Gasoline 50 180 860 1,700
Benzene 0.5 0.8 <1* 85
Toluene 0.5 2 <]* 2.1
Ethylbenzene 0.5 0.7 <4xx 61
Total Xylenes 0.5 2.6 2 53
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether 3 4,000 5,600 11,000
* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution,
** Raised MRL due to matrix interference.
3522/060194
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: 59601391
Project: 6041 DUBLIN/20805-132.003/TQO#19350,00 Date Collected: 8/23/96

Sample Matrix: Water

Analyte

TPH as Gascline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl terf -Butyl Ether

3521060194

Date Received: 8/23/96
Date Extracted: NA

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Methqd

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Sample Namg: Method Blank Method Blank
Lab Code: 5960904-WB1 5960905-WB1
Date Analyzed: 9/4/96 9/5/96
MRL

50 ND ND
0.5 ND ND
0.5 ND ND
0.5 ND ND
0.5 ND ND
3 ND ND

Page 4




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: 59601391
Project; 6041 DUBLIN/20805-132.003/TO#19350.00 Date Collected: 8/23/96
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 8/23/96

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 9/4-5/96

Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

PID Detector FID Detector
Percent Recovery Percent Recovery
Sample Name Lab Code 4-Bromofluorobenzene a,a,0—Trifluorotoluene
MW-2 (14) 89601391-001 103 101
MW-1(17) 59601391-002 84 107*
MW-3 (14) $9601391-003 100 109
Batch QC (MS) $9601403-001MS 104 99
Batch QC (DMS) 59601403-001DMS 104 98
Method Blank 5960804-WB1 100 96
Method Blank S960805-WB1 100 95
CAS Acceptance Limits: 69-116 69-116
* The surrogate used for this sample was 4-Bromofluorchenzene.

SUR2/060194
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Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:

. Analyte
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

DMS15/060194

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
ARCO Products Company Service Request:
6041 DUBLIN/20805-132.003/TO#19350.00 Date Collected:
Water Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
BTE
EPA Methods 5030/8020

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Batch QC
59601403-001

Percent Recovery

Spike Level Sample Spike Result
MS DMS Reslit MS DMS MS DMS

25 25 ND 26.5 26.6 106 106

25 25 ND 25.8 258 103 103
25 25 ND 25.8 247 103 929

Page 7

59601391
8/23/96
8/23/9%6
NA
3/4/96

CAS Relative
Acceptance  Percent
Limits  Difference
75-135 <1
73-136 <1
69-142 4



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: ARCO Products Company Service Request: S9601391
Project: 6041 DUBLIN/20805-132.003/TQO#19350.00 Date Analyzed: 9/4/96
Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Summary
BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppb
CAS
Percent
Recovery

True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Limits
Benzene 25 263 105 85-115
Toluene 25 258 103 85-115
Ethylbenzene 25 254 102 85-115
Xylenes, Total 75 76.2 102 85-115
Gasoline 250 239 96 90-110
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether 50 52 104 85-115

ICV25A17060194
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ARCO Products Company £ S ..
giSi’siorH)l A!IanticFlichfieldEon'lpanVy hd Task Order No. ’ f / 94 ( ) OC J Chain of Custody
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Gonguitant name Z:-}/( i/ (Consultant) /92 / /e I W( 27 /‘l [ gC/ﬂ )ﬂ':; =, (A 4131

L

Method of shipment

Fossiblp

Matrix Praservation "—'u, _D
| . . E2len| o] ¥ 58 %: . S o
d g § £ %5132 | elel| 2|2E2 i
g g' % Soil | Water | Qther Ice Acid i;‘: -.g § EE %é ‘«"5‘;5 § g g % S %:, %ﬁ% 5:}4 /,; 2r
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E R o ; Special detection
mw 1 egl#) Q X >( ﬁCL J/gj /g; /0"‘/0 X anltfrepomngT
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Spucial QAJQC

Vixe
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Remarks
Q‘ L/'Om/ !7[ s
\vorts

#1006 -132 a3

Lab number

S0439,/

Turnaround time

Priority Rush
1 Business Day O

Condition of sample: % Temperature received:
Rush

RW / / Dale/ / / Time |Recsived by 4 2 Business Days 0
y 23/9¢/ ]2 ’
feli /mfulshed by Date Tlme Received by Expedited
5 Business Days O
Relinquished by Date Time WM Dale Time Standard .
,{;?3 % A7 ‘_50 10 Business Days X
Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environrental Engineering; Pink copy — sultant /(y

APC-3292 (2-91)



